

No. 23-2511

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

JOHN JUNIOR TAYLOR,

Petitioner–Appellant,

v.

SUPERINTENDENT DALLAS SCI, et al.,

Respondents–Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania  
Case No. 1:18-cv-910, Hon. Jennifer P. Wilson

---

**BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT  
AND THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING  
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Jamie T. Lau  
Co-Vice President, Innocence Network  
DUKE WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS CLINIC  
210 Science Drive  
Durham, NC 27708  
(919) 613-7764  
jamie.lau@law.duke.edu

Jim Davy  
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE  
P.O. Box 15216  
Philadelphia, PA 19125  
(215) 792-3579  
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Lara Zarowsky  
Co-Vice President, Innocence Network  
WASHINGTON INNOCENCE PROJECT  
P.O. Box 85869  
Seattle, WA 98145  
(206) 636-9479  
lara.zarowsky@wainnocenceproject.org

Nilam Sanghvi  
Legal Director  
PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT  
1515 Market Street, Suite 300  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 204-4255  
nilam.sanghvi@painnocence.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

November 22, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Ineffective assistance of counsel contributes to a substantial share of wrongful convictions, and conflicted counsel exemplifies such ineffective assistance. ....	5
A. Ineffective assistance of counsel contributes to a startling share of wrongful convictions, and Pennsylvania’s rate far exceeds the national average.....	6
B. As numerous courts have recognized, conflicted counsel is a stark example of ineffective assistance. ....	8
C. <i>Amici</i> regularly encounter tragic wrongful convictions involving conflicted counsel. ....	10
II. Although he need not demonstrate actual innocence to prevail on this appeal because of the structural error, Mr. Taylor’s case is particularly troubling because it bears the hallmarks of a wrongful conviction.....	14
Conclusion.....	17
Certificates.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Commonwealth v. Goldman</i> , 480 N.E.2d 1023 (Mass. 1985) .....	10
<i>Cowell v. Duckworth</i> , 512 F.Supp. 371 (N.D. Ind. 1981) .....	10
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Freund v. Butterworth</i> , 165 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 1999) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 817 (1999) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. Mechling</i> , 446 F.App’x 531 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Lace v. United States</i> , 736 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1984) (per curiam) .....	8
<i>Ross v. Heyne</i> , 638 F.2d 979 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>State v. McEntire</i> , 551 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 520 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>United States v. LaVallee</i> , 282 F.Supp. 968 (E.D.N.Y. 1968) .....	10
<i>United States v. Sheperd</i> , 27 F.4th 1075 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 902 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
A Constitutional Default: Services to Indigent Criminal Defendants in Pennsylvania, Report of the Task Force and Advisory Committee on Services to Indigent Criminal Defendants (Dec. 2011) .....	7
Christopher Welsh, <i>Pennsylvania is the only state that doesn’t fund public defenders. That needs to change.</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer (Oct. 11, 2021) .....	7
Jacqueline McMurtie, <i>Unconscionable Contracting for Indigent Defense: Using Contract Theory to Invalidate Conflict of Interest Clauses in Fixed Fee Contracts</i> , 39 U. MICH. J. OF L. REFORM, 773 (2006) .....	11
Lucas Finton, <i>Beale Street robbery: After 20 years, attorneys say man wrongly convicted could be released</i> , Memphis Commercial Appeal (Sept. 11, 2023) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lucas Finton, <i>Shelby County DA will not stand in way of 2002 Beale Street robbery case getting new trial</i> , Memphis Commercial Appeal (Sept. 28, 2023).....	13
Matt Miller, <i>Witness recants testimony in Harrisburg taxi driver’s 2000 slaying</i> , PENN LIVE (Aug. 30, 2013) .....	17
The National Registry of Exonerations,	
About Us .....	6
Search Tool .....	6, 7, 15
Anthony DiPippo .....	11
Doris Green.....	11
Glenn Davis, Jr.....	12
